RESOLUTION NO. 2019-05-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT CONVEYANCE OF TITLE OF COLLIN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE.

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, is committed to the preservation and maintenance of the Collin County Historic Courthouse as a public facility serving the community as the McKinney Performing Arts Center to enhance the quality of life in McKinney.
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes MPAC is the centerpiece of the Historic Downtown McKinney Cultural District.
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, acknowledges MPAC's economic impact on Historic Downtown McKinney as an active facility serving the community with programming that incorporates day, night and weekend use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept conveyance of title of the Collin County Historic Courthouse.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAY OF MAY, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

ATTEST:	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney